This Washington Post-ABRC News poll was conducted by telephone October 30-November 2,
2022, among a random national sample of 1,005 adults, with 75 percent reached on
cellphones and 25 percent on landlines. Results have a margin of sampling error of
plus or minus four percentage peoints for the full sample and among the sample of 881
reglstered voters, including design effects due to weighting. The error margin is 4.5
points among the sample of 708 likely wvoters. Sampling, field work and data processing
by Bbt Associates of Rockville, MD.

*= less than 0.5 percent
EV= registered voters
LV= likely wvoters

(Full metheodoleogical details appended at the end.)

1. (ASK IF REGISTERED TO VOTE] Thinking about the upcoming midterm election for the
U0.5. House and some U.5. Senate and governcor seats, are you following the election
very closely, somewhalb closely, not so closely or not closely at all? (IF VERY
CLOSELY) Would you say you're following 1t extremely closely, or very closely?

———————————— Closely ———————————- —————— Not closely ————— No

NET Extremely Very Somewhat NET Not so Not at all opin.
11/2/22 RV I 8 34 35 23 13 9
9/21/22 RV 74 7 25 47z 26 14 12
11/1/18 RV g1 H 32 40 19 ez 8 &
10/26/14 RV 68 MNA 25 44 31 16 L %
10/12/14 RV i 24 47 29 18 11 "
10/28/10 RV 76 32 45 23 14 10 #
10/3/10 RV Tk 24 46 29 18 i S %
11/4/086 RV g0 38 42 20 13 7 %
10/22/06 RV T8 29 50 22 13 &) *
10/8/06 RV 15 26 49 25 L7 5! 0
9/7/06 RV 66 20 46 34 20 14 #*
8/6/06 RV b6 21 45 34 23 1= *
5/15/06 RV &0 " 20 40 39 23 16 *

2. (ASK IF REGISTERED TO VOTE) How likely are you to vote in the congressional
election next week - are you absolutely certain to vote, will you probably vote, are
the chances 50-50, or less than that?

Don't think Llready

Certain Probably Charnices Less than will wote voted No

to vote vote 50/50 50/50 (vol.) (vol.) op.
11/2/22 RV 63 10 9 3 1 13 *
Qr21/722% 65 16 2, 7 3 NA 1
9/21/22 RV 72 14 9 4 1 NA 1
4/28/22 &8 13 11 B 2 NA =
4/28/22 RV 75 13 9 3 1 NA *
2/24/22 67 BREC 10 5 k! NA 1
2/24/22 RV 75 12 e 2 1 MNA =

*0/21/22 and previous “in November”

Compare Lo:

I'd like you to rate the chances that you will vote in the congressional election in
your district [insert time frame]: Are you absclutely certain tec vote, will vyou
probably vote, are the chances 50-50, or less than that?

Don't think Already

Certain Probably Chances Less than will wvote voted No
to vote vote 50/50 50/50 (vol.) (vol.,) op.
T L/ 18% RV 65 e 8 2 1 14 1
10411718 BY 76 12 s 3 * % %



8/29/18 RV 75 13 10 2 * NA *
4/11/18+** RV 67 1.3 13 5 1 1
1/18/18*% RV 62 17 14 5 1 o
11/1/17** RV 62 19 14 3 1 *
T/13/17T** RV 66 1 2 i 4 1 L 1
10/26/14 RV 59 15 11 7 2k 6 *
10/12/14 RV 63 1.5 15 5 2 1 0
9/7/14 RV il 16 9 2 ) NA *
6/1/14 RV 74 12 9 4 1 *
4/27/14 RV 68 15 12 4 1 " *
10/28/10 RV 64 13 11 5 1 7 0
10/3/10 RV 70 15 9 5 2 NA *
9/2/10 RV 70 14 14 il - 0
7/11/10 RV 73 13 11 2 * *
6/6/10 RV 72 14 13 3 * " 0
11/4/06 RV 70 355 7 4 2 5 *
10/22/06 RV s 14 7 = i 1 2

*11/1/18 “next week”; 10/26/14 “the week after next”; 10/11/18 and 10/12/14 “next
month”; 8/29/18, 9/7/14 and previous “in November” except for 10/28/10 and 11/04/06
"next week's Congressicnal election”

**“How likely are you to vote in the congressicnal election in 20187

3. (ASK IF REGISTERED TO VOTE AND NOT ALREADY VOTED) If the electicon for the U.S5.
House of Representatives were being held today, would yvou vote for (the Democratic
candidate) or (the Republican candidate) 1n your ceongressional district? Would you
lean toward the (Democratic candidate)] or toward the (Republican candidate)?

(ASK IF ALREADY VOTED) Confidentially and for statistical purposes only, did you vote
for (the Democratic candidate) or (the Republican candidate) 1n your congressional
district?

NET LEANED VOTE PREFERENCE — LIKELY VOTERS

Dem Fep Other Nelither Would not Mo
cand. cand. (vol.) (arerda) vote (wvol.) opinion
11/2/22 48 50 % * 0 it

NET LEANED VOTE PREFERENCE - REG VOTERS

Dem Fep Other Neither Would not No

cand. cand. (el .:) (vol.) vote (vol.) opinion
L1/ 222 48 45 1 1 % 2
9/21/22 46 47 1 2 %* 4
4/28/22 46 45 1 5 * 4
2/24/22 42 49 1 3 1 4
11/10/21 41 51 1 4 * 4
i 50 43 1 3 1 3
10/11/18 53 42 * : w 3
8/29/18 52 38 1 3 0 3]
4/11/18 47 43 1 3 e 5
1/18/18 51 39 1 2 1 6
i 401 i 51 40 1 3 i 4
106/24/16 LV 47 46 1 1 1 4
10/13/16 48 42 1 3 1 5
5/19/16 45 45 * 3 i 6
10/26/14 47 44 1 e, 1 5
10/12/14 46 44 1 3 1 5
9/7/14 46 44 1 4 1 4
6/1/14 47 45 1 3 1 4
4/27/14 45 44 1 4, i 7
3/2/14 46 45 1 3 o 5
1/23/14 45 46 1 3 1 5



T2 35013
1020713
5/19/13
16/28/10
10/3/10
9/2/10%
L
6/6/10
4/25/10
3/26/10
2/8/10
10/22/06
10/8/06
9/7/06
8/6/06
6/25/06
5/15/086
4/9/06
1/26/06
12/ TBX05
11/2/05
THELELSOZ

Ll f 2%

9/6/00
7/23/00
2/27/00
10/31/99
9/2/99
3/14/989
2/14/99
1/30/99
11/1/98
1G6/25/98
10/18/98
9/28/98
9/13/98
8/21/98
7/12/98
1/31/98
1/19/98
10/8/96
9/29/96
9/22/986
9/15/96
9/4/96
8/29/96
8/28/96
8/27/96
B/26/96
8/25/986
8/24/96
8/19/96
8/18/96
8/15/96
8/14/96
8/13/96
8/12/96
8/11/96
8/10/96
8/5/96
6/30/986
S/22/986
3/17/96

47
48
48
49
47
45
46
47
48
48
45
24
54
20
52
52
52
30
54

i |

Tl

47
43
49
16
45
50
48
50
48
49

[ ]

-

48
49
49
49
48
477
49
47
51
48
50
49
48
53
51
51
21
48
47
49
45
46
48
49
49
49
49
48
49
5
48
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40
40
44
43
47
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44
43
44
48
41
41
42
38
39
40
40
38
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42
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46
43
44
41
41
35
43
43
44
44
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45
45
40
44
41
41
43
45
44
39
40
47
41
43
43
42
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43
47
43
42
40
a4l
45
44
41
44
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3/10/96 51 43 2 * 4
14217986 52 43 3 1 1
LEATZASE 51 43 4 ¥ 2
1G/1/95 49 44 3 i 3
11/6/94 47 42 5 2 5
10/31/94 48 44 i 1 3
10/23/54 50 45 2 L 2
10/9/94 46 477 3 2 e
9/11/94 20 45 1 1 e
g8/7/94 49 42 L i L
3/27/94 49 35 & 1 9
2/27/94 50 40 8 1 l
s 2L rgd 51 41 4 * 4
71/28/91 49 41 5] * 3
6/2/91 49 42 B 1 %
11/4/90 51 41 5 * 3
10/14/50 50 41 5 * 3
9/8/90 47 46 3 7 3
7/24/90 31 41 o 1 !
5/21/90 47 45 5 1 2
10/10/88 Hé 41 2 1 4
9/19/88 521 39 3 il 3]
6/22/85 48 44 3 ¥ 3
10/16/84 52 44 2 NA 5
9/11/84 53 45 2 1
7/8/84 28 40 2 3
10/27/82 58 39 MA 3
10/11 /82 55 36 9
9y 13y 82 58 36 6
Tl 220061 23 41 " " " 7

*89/2/10 and previcus: “Will not vote (vol.}”
**1/27/02 and previous: No “other candidate” option recorded

4. (ASK IF LEANED DEMOCRATIC VOTER AND CERTARIN/PROBABLY VOTE OR ALREADY VOTED) [Are
yvou voting/Did you vote] mainly to show support for the Democratic Party or opposition
to the Republican Party?

Support Oppose MNeither Both Mo
Democratic Party Republican Party (vol.) (vol.) oplnion
11/2/22 50 28 3 i 35 2

5. (ASK IF LEANED REPUBLICAN WVOTER AND CERTAIN/PRCBABLY VOTE COR ALREADY VOTED) [Are
vou voting/Did you vote] mainly to show support for the Republican Party or opposition
to the Democratlic Party?

Support Oppose Neither Both Mo
FRepublican Party Democratic Party (vol.) (vol.) oplinion
11/2/22 42 298 7 Z1 2

On another subject,
6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden 1s handling his job as president?
Do you approve/disapprove strongly or somewhat?

———————— ADREOTE ——=———=— —=—=—=——= Disapprove —-—-—--—- Mo

NET Strongly Somewhat NET Somewhat Strongly cpinion
112522 41 19 23 23 11 42 6
9/21/22 39 22 18 53 15 { 41 5
4/28/22 42 21 ] 2 10 42 B
2/24/22 37 20 18 a0 11 44 7
11/10/21 41 19 22 53 10 44 6



9/1/21 44 29 19 o1 2 42 5
6/30/21 50 30 1% 42 ) 35 H
421/ 272 52 34 18 42 7 35 &

7. Overall, which party, the (Democrats) or the {(Republicans), do you trust to do a
better job in coping with the main problems the nation faces over the next few years?

11/2/22
Q21422
10/11/18
10/26/14
10/12/14
9/7/14
4/27/14
6/5/11
10/28/10 RV
10/3/10
9/2/10
6/6/10
4/25/10
2/8/10
11/15/09
9/12/09
2/22/09
12/14/08
54 11/08
10/8/06
9/7/06
6/25/06
5/15/06
4/9/06
3/5/06
1/26/06
12/18/05
11/2/05
6/5/05
8/11/03
12/15/02
10/27/02 LV
9/26/02
7/15/02
1/27/02
4/22/01
7/23/00
9/2/99
6/6/99
3/14/99
2/14/99
10/18/98
9/28/98
8/21/98
7/12/98
1/31/98
1/19/98
7/8/97
9/15/96 RV
9/4/96 RV
8/5/96
6/30/96
5/22/96

FRepublicans

Democrats
40 42
42 42
45 5 i
35 AT
35 349
39 40
40 34
41 32
45 40
42 38
40 307
44 32
46 32
43 37
47 il
418 28
56 30
56 23
53 32
54 35
477 38
48 38
50 36
51 A7
42 40
51 5 55
g7 42
49 37
16 41
39 40
41 44
35 ryal:
35 46
42 45
40 44
47 40
42 42
45 39
45 35
47 30
48 37
44 36
19 38
48 36
45 38
47 37
45 42
44 37
45 38
45 41
43 38
46 %
477 38

Both
fvol. )
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11/6/94 RV 41 39 2 12 &
10/31/54 43 43 i o ¥
10/23/54 359 40 3 1.5 3
9711794 43 40 1 11 3
8/16/94 44 25 2 15 &
6/26/94 41 36 3 14 5
2/27/94 46 32 ! 16 3
11/14/93 42 39 3 A fl
L/17/93 49 28 3 13 2
1/8/92 48 38 1 & “
6/7/92 43 37 3 L B
3y 1182 45 37 1 7L 5]
3/8/92 i 36 1 7 5
2/2/92 49 39 2z 7 3
L2y 3i5449% 39 31 3 15 B
10/21/91 39 40 3 13 5
6/2/91 37 42 5 10 6
3/4/91 34 47 5 9 2
11/4/90 LV 42 40 3 11 2
10/14/90 46 41 di t G
8421/90 41 45 2 & 2
1/16/90 38 50 3 & 3
§/21/89 42 43 4 9 2
10/10/88 RV 45 45 1 il 5
8/17/88 40 43 2 s 8
8/14/88 47 36 1 11 5
7/20/88 51 36 1 ) b
T41T4E8 43 39 i 10 7
5/25/88 45 40 2 7 7
3/21/88 45 42 i 7 4
1/23/88 43 44 1 9 2
L2FLT BT 49 39 1 6 5
1G6/19/87 44 43 Z & 3
6/1/87 47 41 5 & 3
3/8/87 47 38 3 9 3
LLI8,8 Y 46 38 3 g 6
9/8/86 35 47 2 d 3
6/23/86 41 46 7 & L
3/24/86 40 46 NA s 7
2/12/86 40 46 i e 5
10/28/85 27 45 NA 7L 7
9/23/85 39 45 10 0
1/28/85 41 43 4 10 )
6/22/85 36 47 10 NA 6
2/26/85 40 52 9 3
LA LE gh 33 49 11 7
7/8/84 44 43 9 3]
5/22/84 41 40 12 F i
2/15/84 41 45 8 6
1/17/84 42 5§ 11 10
12/13/83 38 38 14 " 10
6/1/83 45 36 9 Z H
10/11/82 14 38 10 NA 9
2 BB T s 45 37 10 " &

8. Which political party, the (Democrats) or the (Republicans) do you trust to do a
better job handling [ITEM]?

11/2/22 — Summary table among U.S. adults

Both Neither NG
Democrats Fepublicans (vol. ) (vol.) opinion



a. Lhe economy 37 51 1 7 4
b. abortion 50 35 ¥ T 7
c. climate change R 30 1 11 &
d. crime 35 51 3 8 3
e, education and schools 47 40 i b 5
f. lmmigration 42 42 2 7 q
g. inflation, that 1is

rising prices 38 18 2 7 3
h. threats Lo democracy 43 42 2 B 7

*full sample asked a-b, half sample asked c—e, cther half asked f-h

11/2/22 - Summary table among registered wvoters

Both Nelther No

Democrats Republicans (vl L) [vol.) Ooplinion
a. the economy 38 i b T 6 3
b. abortion 50 37 1 5 &
c. climate change Bl 32 1 10 5
d. crime 34 54 3 6 3
e. education and =schools 47 44 2 4 3
f. lmmigration 44 46 2 5 3
g. inflation, that is
rising prices 38 50 2 7

h. threats to democracy 47 43 } 4 4

*full sample asked a-b, half sample asked c-e, o¢ther half asked f-h

Trend:

a. the economy

Both Neither No
Democrats Republicans [aroled (vol.) goplnion

11/2/22 37 51 1 7 4
9/ 21,22 37 23 Z 5 3
428 /22 36 20 2 10 3
2/24/22 35 54 1 7 3
11/1/18 RV 39 44 3 7 4
10/11/18 RV 40 477 3 6 3
10/11/18 41 45 3 7 4
10/12/14 37 42 3 13 5
9/7/14 40 45 1 1:€) 4
4/27/14 41 38 2 14 9
3/2/14 41 41 2 12 3
Lt 23414 37 44 2 L5 3
10/3/10 44 37 ] 14 2
Q42410 42 40 2 15 2
7/11/10 42 34 3 17 2
3/26/10 44 36 2 16 1
2/1/08 52 33 2 L 3
L2/2707 al 33 2 5 B
11/1/07 50 35 3 9 4
9/30/07 5 Al 33 2 11 3
10/22/06 RV 50 41 2 &3 2
10/8/06 54 37 A 6 1
9/7/086 50 39 1 7 4
6/25/06 o £ 39 j 5 3
BALESO6 52 34 3 4 2
4/9/06 49 43 1 4 3
3/5/06 49 40 2 8 2
1/26/06 B 2 2 5 2
11./2/05 56 34 1 g i3
12/15/02 44 45 4 3 1
10/27/02* LV 43 44 3 3 2



9/26/02* 47 39 3 6 9
T F15 0 2%k 38 48 3 G )
L/27 /02 %% 39 48 5 G 3
d LE2 L wF* 47 43 4 Ul 3
9/28/98 53 40 NA NA o
T/12/98 49 37 4 5 6
1/19/98 45 44 3 6 3
1/8/97 43 39 B 12 2
10/23/94 38 43 3 14 2
9/11/94 39 43 3 11 4
2/27/94 477 36 3 I, 3
2/2/92 19 38 2 7 4
124 15/,91 43 36 4 5 B 5
3/4/91 32 49 5 10 4
1/16/90 33 52 4 7 4
*“The economy and jobs”
**WImproving the economy”
**x4,/22/01 and previocus: “The nation's economy”
b. abortion

Both Nelther No

Democrats Republicans (vel.) (vol.) opinlion

t1/2/22 50 35 % 7 7
9/21/22 52 32 i B 8
4/28/22 47 A7 1 10 5

Compare to:
Which peolitical party is closer to your own opinion on the 1lssue of abortion, the
(Democrats) or the (Republicans)?

Both Neither No
Democrats FRepublicans (val.) (vel.) opinion
10/12/14 48 33 1 5 13
4727714 43 25 1 6 15
1/23/14 16 37 L 6 10
c. climate change
Both Neither Mo
Democrats Republicans (vol.) {(vol.) cpinlion
1172722 51 30 1 11 6
Q/f21 /22 54 Fil 2 7 6
11/1/18* RV 56 24 2 9 4

*"global warming”

Compare to:
Which peolitical party is closer to your own opinion on the issue of the issue of
global warming, alsc known as climate change?

Both Neither Mo
Democrats Republicans (vol.) (vol., ) cplnlion

4/27/14 47 29 2 H 15

d. crime
Both Neither Mo
Democrats Republicans (vol. ) {vol.) cpinion

112522 a5 51 3 8 3
9/21/22 38 52 2 5 3
4/28/22 35 47 3 i ! 9
6/30/21 35 36 3 20 7
10/27/06* 38 36 5 9 12



10/ 25/02% 27 40 11 i 15
9/1/02** 31 45 7 i 11
6/ G/ 9D%F** 40 A 4 12 3
3/14/799 38 42 & q )
Q28 QB kAt 44 45 MNA MA i I~
T/{12 /98 40 39 5 8 a
1/19/98 39 42 5 9 =
1/8/97 38 34 T 16 !
10/23/94 36 34 B 19 3]
9/11/94 43 33 B 13 G
2/27/94 39 37 7 18 3
2/2/92 35 23 3 sk )
124 15/,591 34 35 8 15 7
3/4/91 28 46 9 12 4
1/16/90 31 43 8 12 &
*Newsweelk

**Post /KFF/Harvard University
**+*Washington Post poll
**#**%]1988 and previcus: “Handling the crime problem”

e, education and schools

Both Neither No
Demccrats Republicans (vol.) (Rl ) op.

11727282 47 40 2, & 5
Bp21422 47 41 Z & 4
4/28/22 47 39 il 10 3
2/24/22 44 41 2 10 3
TLAL 21 44 41 1 9 3
5/15/06% 56 33 3 & 3
11/2/05 55 32 4 ) 2
12/15/02 49 40 4 5 2
TO/27/0Z LV 44 45 4 3 3
9/26/02 46 39 4 5 £
9/1/02%* 40 39 G 6 2!
Y G A 41 41 4 5] 7
1/27/02 40 45 8 4 3
4/22/01 44 40 5 5 g
9/28/98 56 35 MA NA 5
7/12/98 52 31 5 5 7
1/19/98 o4 34 4 5 3
7/8/97 51 30 5 9 4
10/23/ 34 45 30 & 13 6
9/11/94 48 33 & t 5
2727494 523 28 5 1k 3
212/92 T 25 3] 5 5
12/15/91 47 31 & 10 6
3/4/91 38 41 f 9 4
1716490 45 36 i 9 3
*5/15/06 and previous: “handling education”
**Post-KFF-Harwvard
**kxT7/15/02 and previous: “improving educaticon and the schools”
f. ilmmigration

Both Neither Mo

Democrats Republicans (vol. ) (vol.) cpinlion

L1 2 &2 42 42 2z 7 7
Q/21/22 44 43 2 o 5
4/28/22 40 43 2 13 3
11/1/18 RV 47 42 e 7 3
10/11/18 50 38 2 & il
1/19/15% 37 40 1 15 7



10/12/14
9/7/14
4,/27/14
3/2/14
13514
10/3/10
9/2/10
3/26/10
2/1/08
11/1/07
10/8/06
6/25/06
5/15/06
4/9/06

37
25
40
44
29
37
37
38
40
42
49
45
48
50

40
43
34
36
a7
37
40
25
37
5
36
40
34
38

*7/19/15 and previcus “immigration issues”

g. inflation,

11/2/722
2 WA P
4/28/22*
344G ¥
1/16/90

*4 /28/22 “inflation”

that 1is,

38
353
31
34
43

Democrats

rising prilces

FRepublicans

48
54
30
49
50

**1991 and previous “controlling

h. No trend.

5. (ASK IF CERTAIN/PRCBABLY VOTE

tell me how important each

first is [ITEM].
important, somewhat important or

[wi
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11/2/22 — Summary table among certain/probably to vote or already voted

ocrime

O =@ Q0o

the economy
abortion
climate change

that is

rising prices

h. threats to democracy
*full sample asked a-b,

Trend:

da. Lhe econocmy

L1l 2nd2
9/21/22
9/21/22
111418
LOSIT /18
10411718

LV
RV

RV
RV

— o — — —

education and schools
immigration
inflation,

halfl sample asked c-e,

26
27
26
L5
20
21

77
74

Importarlt
1l of most

—

Important
1 of most

26
22
12
14
16

9

21
21

-— Neot as important -

NET

19
15
15
&3
18
17

37
52

other half asked f-h

16
12
3
21
1.9
15

—— Not as 1lmportant -

NET Somewhat

1:8
37
51
20
25
41

23
&5

Somewhat

Less

3

(e e S T - T

16
an
21
23
20
30

18
17

No

el e S S I S

Less

3
15
29

&

5
11

5

9

Mow for each of those items,
be/was] 1n vyour vote for Congress this year.
it] one of the single most important issues,
less important than that?

NGO

e #

!

please

10



6/1/14 84 24 518 L5 12 3 1
1/23/14 86 24 62 13 12 1 *
9/2/10 RV 83 31 62 i 7 * *
10/8/06 RV 17 1.2 65 23 20 3 W
4/9/06 g0 lé 64 20 18 2 %
b. abortion

—————— Important —-—=—-- -— Not as ilmportant - No

NET 1 of most Very NET Somewhat Less op.
11/2/22 LV 62 22 40 37 22 Ricy 1
9/21/22 RV b2 A 40 35 22 13 3
9721722 62 22 40 25 22 13 3
c. climate change

****** Important —-——-—-— —— Net as important - No

NET 1l of most Very NET Scmewhat Less ] B
11/2/22 LV 48 1 36 T 21 ) 1
9/21/22 BV 51 14 36 48 23 25 2
9/21/22 514 13 FF 48 25 23 2
11/1/18*% BV 48 10 37 50 28 22 2
6/1/14** 47 10 37 i 26 26 2
*11/1/18 “global warming”
**5/1/14 “climate change, also known as global warming”
d. crime

—————— Impgtrtant ——-== -— Ngt as important - Mo

NET 1 of most Very NET Somewhat Less Op .
11/2/22 LV 69 14 25 30 23 & *
9/21/22 RV 67 L3 54 32 s 7 1
D21 /22 69 14 55 30 24 G 1

Compare Lo:

Crime might be discussed during this year’s congressional campalgn. Will this be one
of the MOST important issues in declding yvour veote for Congress, very important,
somewhat important, or not too important?

One of the Very imp. Somewhat Not too
most 1mp. 1Mmp . imp. No oplnion
Q7L 0E* 15 58 20 6 1

*Post /KFF/Harvard

Now for each item I'd like you to tell me what role it might play in deeciding who
vou'll support this November in the election for Congress in your district. How about
handling the crime problem - will it be the single most important issue 1n your vote,
one of several important issues, an issue but not very important, or not an important
issue in your vote?

Single most Mot wvery Not an
important One of important important Mo
issue several issue issue opinion
9429798 %l &7 B 3 1

e. education and schools

—————— Important ————— -—- Neot as important - Na
NET 1l of most Very NET Somewhat Less op.
11/2/22 1LV Fii= 1.6 58 25 20 5 *
9/21/22 BV G 18 58 22 17 5 1
8421122 f i 20 57 22 17 5 1

Compare to:
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Education might be discussed during this year’s congressional campalilgn. Will this be
one of the MOST important issues in deciding your vote for Congress, very important,
somewhat Important, or not toc important?

One of the Very imp. Somewhat NotT fToo

most imp. imp. imp. No opinion
G/ 1L/02% 22 60 14 3 1
*Post /KFF/Harvard

f. immigration

—————— Important —----- -— Net as important - No

NET 1 of most Very NET Somewhat Less cp .
T1L2F22 LV 59 9 50 41 30 11 =
9/21/22 RV 62 14 49 35 28 10 2
9/21/22 &l 15 46 36 24 5 3
11/1/18 BY 67 14 53 32 24 H %
10/11/18 RV 70 16 54 29 23 & T
104117418 70 ey b2 30 23 7 R
6/1/14* 49 10 33 49 33 16 2
1ol 23 14 48 & 39 52 38 14 I
9/2/10 RV 55 12 43 45 30 15 0
10/8/06 RV 54 T 47 45 e 16 1
4/8/06 60 13 48 40 32 & *

*6/1/14 and previous: “immigration issues”

g. inflation, that is rising prices

—————— Impgtrtant ——-== -— Ngt as important - Mo

NET 1 of most Very NET Somewhat Less Op .
11/2/22 LV {i) 21 57 23 18 5 0
9/21/22 RV T3 2ok 57 21 16 i ®
921/ 22 76 21 55 22 17 3

h. No trend.

10. Compared to two years ago, 1s vour family's financial situation better, worse or
about the same?

Better Worse Abgut the same No cpin.
11/2/22 18 43 39 0
11/4/02% LV 20 32 48 "
11/3/02 LV 20 32 48 1
11/2/02 LV 22 32 46 r
LOF2F 02 24 e 44 *
10/27/02 LV A4 33 42 0
1/15/02 27 27 47 0
11,1798 40 12 48 *
10/25/98 38 10 49 3
R A Ve R i 18 55 ¥

*11/4/02 and previous except 1/29/35: “better today”

Changing topics,
11. Do you support or oppose the decisieon by the U.5. Supreme Court eliminating the
constitutional right to have an abeortion? Do you feel that way strongly or somewhat?

———————— SUPPBIL meime———— =i (YOS s No
NET Strongly Somewhat NET Somewhat Strongly oplnicn
11/2/22 30 22 8 63 i 56 7

B2l 22 2% 21 9 64 Lk 53 7



12. Do you think abeortion should be legal in all cases, legal in most cases, illegal
in most cases or illegal in all cases?

—————— Legal ====== —=a== Tllegal =s==+==
All Most Most All No
NET Cases Cases NET Cases Cases oplnion

11/2/22 66 31 35 29 22 7 5
1/28/22 58 26 L5 37 38 16 5
EIF i i 60 2l 33 36 22 14 g
1421713 3% 20 35 41 26 15 3
3/10/12 54 21 33 43 25 17 3
T/17/11 54 19 35 44 30 15 2
3/26/10 53 17 35 45 27 18 2
11 5283509 54 I E {15 43 28 16 2
6/21/08 39 20 35 43 26 17 2
9/7/08 RV 57 19 38 39 24 15 B!
8/22/08 54 22 32 44 26 18 3
6/15/08 23 138 35 44 28 16 3
1/12/08 59 21 26 40 Fill 15 3
12/9/07 53 18 35 ! 29 13 3
11/1/07 55 19 36 43 27 16 2
1/21/07 56 7 34 41 28 14 2
i garr 4 56 16 34 42 31 12 2
LR TE LGS 56 17 40 41 27 13 3
4/24/05 56 20 36 42 27 14 3
12/19/04 55 21 34 42 25 17 3
5/23/04 54 2.3 31 44 23 20 2
1420703 57 A3 34 42 =5 L3 ;
8/12/01 49 22 27 48 28 20 3
6/24/01 52 22 31 43 23 20 i
L gl a4 21 38 39 A3 14 1
9/6/00 RV 55 20 35 42 25 16 3
1/23/00 93 20 33 43 26 17 /
9/2/99 56 20 L4 42 26 15 ‘
3/14/98% 25 21 34 42 27 15 )
1/12/98 54 19 55 42 29 L3 4
8/5/96 17 LE 34 41 &7 14 3
6/30/96 58 24 24 40 25 14 2
10/1/95 60 26 35 3t 253 1.2 3
9/21/95 60 24 36 36 25 LA g
141785 59 27 N2 40 26 14 1

13. How confident are ycu that votes 1in the midterm elections will be counted
accurately very confident, somewhat confident, not s¢ confident or not confident at
all?

-—= More confident —=' e=——- Less confident —----- Mo
NET Very Somewhat NET Not so Not at all oplinion
112722 66 34 32 32 19 14 2

Compare to:

How confident are you that the votes for president across the country will be
accurately counted this vyear: very confident, scmewhat confident, not too confident or
not confident at all?

Caution: 10/26 results are three nights only

-=-= More confident ==  ==—=-= Less confident ----- No

NET Very Somewhat NET Not too Not at all opinion
10/26/16 LV Tl 43 29 28 15 13 1
9/8/16 LV 314 31 35 33 17 16 4
12/19/04% 71 13 28 29 16 13 0
10/27/04 LV 70 iy 416 28 20 &) i:
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*Y“Wwere accurabtely counted”

14, How concerned are you that political divisicons have gotten to the peint that
there's an increased risk of politically motivated wvioclence in this country - very
concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned or not concerned at all?

-=—= More concerned -- - =—==—= Less concerned —---- Mo
NET Vary Somewhat NET Not so Not at all oplnion
112522 g8 63 oy 11 I 5 1,

15. Who do you blame more for the risk of poclitically motivated viclence 1n this

country - the [(Democratic) Party, the (Republican) Party, both egually, or neither?
Democratic Republican Both No
Party Party equally Nelither oplinion
11/2/22 Zh G 5 52 11 2

Compare to:

In the way he speaks, do you think Trump is (encouraging) politically motivated
violence in this country, (discouraging) 1it, or neither (encouraging) nor
(discouraging) it?

Encouraging Discouraglng Nelther No opinion
11/1/18 49 19 &5 4

In the way they report the news, do you think the news media are (encouraging)
politically motivated viclence 1n thilis country, (discouraging) 1t, or neither
(encouragling) nor (discouraging) 1it?

Encouraging Discouraging Neither Nco opinion

11/1/18 47 15 33 1

16. How confident are you that Biden legitimately won the 2020 presidential election

very confident, somewhat confident, not so confident or not confident at all?

—-—— More confident -—-  -———- Less confident ———-—- No
NET Very Somewhat NET Not so Not at all oplnion
11/2/22 62 48 14 36 13 24 1

Compare to:
Do you think Joe Biden did or did not legitimately win the presidential election?

Did win Did not win No
legitimately legitimately opinlaon
1/13/21 62 32 6

Party ID. Generally speaking, d& you usually think ¢of yourself as (a Democrat), (a
Republican), an ilndependent or what?

Democrat FEepublican Independent Other (vol.) Mo opinion
1172422 21 21 39 4 i
9/21/22 28 24 41 5 2
4/28/22 25 28 410 B3 2
2/24/22 21 26 40 4 3
111821 & 26 37 6 4
9/1/21 30 24 36 B 4

* AW END ol
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METHODOLOGICAL DETATLS

This poll was jointly sponscored and funded by The Washington Post and ABC News. The
poll is a random sample of adults in the United States, with interviews in English and
Spanish.

This guestionnalre was administered with the exact guestions in the exact order as
they appear in this document. Demographic questions are not shown. If a guestion was
asked of a reduced base ©of the sample, a parenthetical preceding the guestien
identifies the group asked. Phrases surrounded by parentheticals within guestions
indicate clauses that were randomly rotated for respondents.

A dual frame landline and cell phone telephone sample was generated using Random Digit
Dialing procedures by Survey Sampling Internaticnal (S8I). Interviewers called
landline and cellphone numbers, first requesting to speak with the youngest adult male
or female at home. The final sample included 252 interviews completed on landlines and
753 1nterviews completed wvia cellphone, including 571 1nterviews with adults in
cellphone-conly households.

This survey uses statistical welghting procedures to account for deviations in the
survey sample from known population characteristics, which helps correct for
differential survey participation and random varlation 1in samples. The overall adult
sample is weighted to correct for differential prokbabilities of selecticn among
individuals who are landline-only, cellphone-only or dual users. Results are welghted
match the demographic makeup of the population by sex, region, age, educaticon and
race/ethnicity according to the latest Current Population Survey Social and Economic
Supplement. The sample is also weighted to match the average party identification/
party leaning in recent Post-ABC national peolls.

All error margins have been adjusted teo account for the survey’'s design effect, which
is 1.5 for this survey. The design effect is a factor representing the survey'’'s
deviation from a simple random sample and takes inteo account decreases in precision
due to sample design and welghting procedures. Surveys that do not incorporate a
design effect overstate thelr precision.

The Washington Post 1is a charter member of ARPOR's Transparency Initiative, which
recognizes organizations that disclose key methodological details on the research they
produce.

Contact polls@@washpest.com for further information about how The Washington Post
conducts polls.

Group Sample slize Error margin
National adults 1,005 +/- 4 points
Fegistered wvoters 581 4

Likely voters 708 4.5

Charter Mem

AAPS]

Transparency
inigiative
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH
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